

No. 15-16021

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JAMUL ACTION COMMITTEE, JAMUL COMMUNITY CHURCH,
DARLA KASMEDO, PAUL SCRIPPS, GLEN REVELL,
and WILLIAM HENDRIX

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

TRACIE STEVENS, Former Chair of the NIGC; JONODEV CHAUDHURI,
Chairman of the NIGC; DAWN HOULE, Chief of Staff for the NIGC; SALLY
JEWELL, Secretary of the Interior; KEVIN WASHBURN, Assistant Secretary -
Indian Affairs; PAULA HART, Director of the OIG; AMY DUTSCHKE,
Regional Director BIA; JOHN RYZDIK, Chief, Environmental Division, BIA;
U.S. DEPT. OF INTERIOR; NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING COMMISSION;
RAYMOUND HUNTER; CHARLENE CHAMBERLAIN; ROBERT MESA;
RICHARD TELLOW; JULIA LOTTA; PENN NATIONAL, INC.; SAN DIEGO
GAMING VENTURES, LLC.; and C.W, DRIVER INC.

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of California
Case No. 2:13-cv-01920 KJM-KLN
Honorable Kimberly J. Mueller, District Judge

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF
ON PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION APPEAL**

KENNETH R. WILLIAMS
Attorney at Law
980 9th Street, 16th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 449-9980

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
A. Denial of Writ of Mandamus – Standard of Review.....	12
B. Denial of Preliminary Injunction – Standard of Review.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
A. The Federal Legal Framework.....	14
1. The Indian Reorganization Act of 1934.....	15
2. The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act.....	16
3. The National Environmental Policy Act.....	17
B. Plaintiffs- Appellants are entitled to a writ of mandate directing the BIA and NIGC to comply with NEPA and prepare and circulate the SEIS before construction continues on the JIV/Penn National casino project.....	19
C. Plaintiffs are entitled to a preliminary injunction against the Defendants enjoining them from constructing the JIV/Penn National casino until there is full compliance with NEPA.....	20
D. The district court applied a clearly erroneous legal standard when it held that the BIA and NIGC could circulate the SEIS and comply with NEPA after JIV/Penn Nation casino is constructed.....	22

E. The district court’s conclusion that the BIA and NIGC need not comply with NEPA before approving the gaming ordinance and Indian lands decision is wrong as a matter of law.....	24
F. The district court’s conclusion that the BIA does not own or control the subject property, and therefore need not comply with NEPA, is incorrect as a matter of fact and law; it is clearly erroneous.....	26
G. The district court ignored Section 10.8.3 of the 1999 Compact which prohibits the continued construction of the JIV casino after 2005 and until the Compact environmental review provisions are amended.....	27
H. The district court’s ambiguous remarks regarding Plaintiffs standing and Defendants’ immunity are incorrect; Plaintiffs have standing to pursue, and the Defendants do not have immunity from, this lawsuit.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Veneti</i> 522 U.S. 520, 527-531 (1988).....	5
<i>Alliance for Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> 632 F.3d 1127, (9 th Cir. 2011).....	13, 14, 21
<i>Am. Trucking Assns. v. City of L.A.</i> 559 F.3d 1046, 1052 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Bernhardt v. L.A. Count</i> 339F.3d 920, 931 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011).....	2
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> 124 F.3d 1050, 1056 (9 th Cir.1997).....	17
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	7, 15, 16
<i>Carmel-By-The-Sea v. United States Dept. Transp.</i> 123 F.3d 1142, 1150 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> 623 F.3d 633, 636 (9 th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> 449 U.S. 433, 440 (1981).....	17
<i>Diamond v. City of Taft</i> 213 F.3d 1051, 1055 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Independence Mining Co. v. Babbitt</i> 105 F.3d 502, 505 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	12

In Re Indian Gaming Related Cases
 331 F.3d 1094, 1104-1105 (9th Cir. 2003).....16

Institute of Cetacean Research v. Sea Shepard
 725 F. 3d 940, 944 (9th Cir. 2013).....14

Johnson v. Reilly
 349 F.3d 1149, 1154 (9th Cir. 2003).....13

Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman
 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002).....18, 29

Marsh v. Oregon NRDC
 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....22

Match-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak
 132 S.Ct. 2199 (2012).....2, 16, 28

Mattz v. Arnett
 (1973) 412 U.S. 481, 489-491.....8

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community
 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014).....2, 29

National Parks Conservation Association v. Babbitt
 241 F.3d *supra* at 733.....24

North County Community Alliance, Inc. v. Salazar et al.
 573 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2009).....19, 20, 24, 25, 26

Oregon Natural Resources Council v. Harrell
 52 F.3d 1499, 1508 (9th Cir. 1995).....13

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service
 469 F. 3d 768, 785 (9th Cir. 2006).....23

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council et al.
 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....18, 21

Save the Yaak Committee v. Block
 840 F. 2d 714, 718 (9th Cir. 1988).....22

Sierra Club v. Bosworth
 510 F.3d 1016, 1026 (9th Cir. 2007).23

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council
 129 S.Ct. 365, 374 (2008.)21

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council
 555 U.S. 7, 20 (2008).....14

STATUTES

United States Codes

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....2, 29

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)19

18 U.S.C. § 1166.....2

25 U.S.C. §§ 465 et seq.....2, 6, 15

25 U.S.C. § 479.....15

25 U.S.C. §§ 2700 et seq.....2

25 U.S.C. §§ 2701 et seq.....4, 16

25 U.S.C. § 2702(1).....16

25 U.S.C. § 2702(2).....16

25 U.S.C. 2703.....7

25 U.S.C. § 2703(4).....17

25 U.S.C. § 2703(6)-(8).....	16
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C).....	16
25 U.S.C. § 2710.....	6, 17, 24, 25
25 U.S.C. §2711.....	6, 9, 17
25 U.S.C. § 2714.....	2, 17, 24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
28 U.S.C. §2201(a).....	2
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2202.....	2
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 et seq.....	2, 17
42 U.S.C. § 4331.....	17

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. Part 151.....	6, 15
25 C.F.R. §151.12.....	15
25 C.F.R. §522.2(i).....	26
25 C.F.R. §559.....	26
25 C.F.R. §559.1.....	6, 7, 17
40 CFR § 1502.5.....	18, 19, 21
40 CFR § 1502.9.....	22

40 CFR § 1506.1(a) & (b).....	19, 20
40 CFR § 1506.1(b).....	19
40 CFR § 1506.6.....	19
